Board Office Use: Leg	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	12-0252
Committee	Facilities
Introduction Date	1-25-12
Enactment Number	
Enactment Date	



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date

January 11, 2012

Subject

Small Construction Contract - Bay Construction, Co. - Garfield Elementary

School Portable Removal Project

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Agreement with By Construction Co. for Small Construction on behalf of the District at Garfield Elementary School Portable Removal Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$10,000.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on January 11, 2012 and shall conclude no later than March 11, 2012.

Background

During the past summer two (2) portable classroom buildings were removed from the school site. This Agreement request is to patch, repair, remove and replace A/C pavement to provide a level and safe playing area for the students.

Local Business Participation Percentage 100.00%

Strategic Alignment

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.



The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Agreement with By Construction Co. for Small Construction on behalf of the District at Garfield Elementary School Portable Removal Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$10,000.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on January 11, 2012 and shall conclude no later than March 11, 2012.

Fiscal Impact

The funding sources for this project Resource Codes: 9299, 9399 and 9499.

Attachments

Professional Services Contract including scope of work

Key Code:

1189000890-6274

CONTRACTOR: Bay Construction TAX I.D. 94-3102890

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES

CUPCCAA PROJECT \$175,000 AND UNDER

Garfield Elementary School Portable Removal Project

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into this <u>17th</u> day of <u>November</u> ("Contract"), by and between <u>Bay Construction</u> ("Contractor") and Oakland Unified School District ("District").

- 1. The Contractor shall furnish to the District for a total price of <u>Ten thousand Dollars</u> (\$10,000.00) ("Contract Price"), the following services ("Services" or "Work"): <u>The scope of the project is to patch, repair, remove and replace A/C pavement where two (2) portable classroom building were removed. Bay Construction Company proposal is for an amount of \$8,971.00, the not to exceed amount is \$10,000.00 which includes a contingency amount of \$1,029 for unforeseen conditions.</u>
- 2. Contractor shall possess and maintain in good standing throughout the performance of the Work the State of California Contractor License required to perform the Work. Contractor shall perform the Work at <u>Garfield Elementary School</u> ("Premises" or "Site"). The Project is the scope of Work performed at the Site.
- 3. Work shall be completed within **Two months (60)** consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. Contractor agrees that if the Work is not completed within the Contract Time and/or pursuant to the completion schedule, construction schedule, or project milestones developed pursuant to provisions of the Contract, it is understood, acknowledged, and agreed that the District will suffer damage which is not capable of being calculated. Pursuant to Government Code section 53069.85, Contractor shall pay to the District, as fixed and liquidated damages for these incalculable damages, the sum of \$0.00 per day for each and every calendar day of delay beyond the Contract Time or beyond any completion schedule, construction schedule, or Project milestones established pursuant to the Contract.
- 4. The Contractor shall not commence the Work under this Contract until the Contractor has submitted and the District has approved the performance bond, payment (labor and material) bond(s), the certificate(s) and affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required under the Terms and Conditions and the District has issued a Notice to Proceed.
- 5. Payment for the Work shall be made in accordance with the Terms and Conditions.
- 6. Inspection and acceptance of the Work shall be performed by <u>District</u> of the Facilities Department of the District.
- 7. This Contract incorporates by this reference the Terms and Conditions attached hereto. The Contractor, by executing this Contract, agrees to comply with all the Terms and Conditions.

8.	The Contract Documents include	only the followi	ng documents, as i	ndicated:	
	Instructions to Contractors Bid Form and Proposal Bid Bond Designated Subcontractors Notice to Proceed Terms and Conditions to Contractors Noncollusion Affidavit Prevailing Wage Certification Workers' Compensation Certification Certification Drug-Free Workplace Certification	s List ontract on ertification Investigation	Asbestos & Materials Cer Lead-Product Insurance Endorsement Performance Payment Bon Work Specific Exhibit "A" (" Plans	tification (s) Certification Certification Bond d cations Scope of	work") _[Other]
	The Contractor shall guarantee Contract for a period of one yea Work. By signing this Agreement, Con	r from the date	of the District's w	ritten ap _l	proval of the
11.	information provided in the Control If a conflict exists between the to Contractor's Proposal or Quote Proposal. In no case shall a doc control. The decision of the Distr	erms of this Contraction this Contraction for the calling for the mattern of the contraction that contra	ntract and an incorp ct shall control or or lower quality mat	oorated v	ersion of the Contractor's
- - -	Sole Proprietorship Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Limited Liability Co Other: imp ider thes	oloyer Identifica FE: Federal Co 6209 requi 0.00 or mo ntification nu ulations also osed for fai ntification nur se regulations	tion and/or Social Soci	ns sections sections their payer. penalty the to complires you	ons 6041 bients of taxpayer The may be taxpayer aply with ur federal

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below:	
Contractor:.	
Date: 2/15/ , 2011	
By:	
Print Name: You Ke	
Its: BAY CONSTRUTION	
Date: (2/15/11 , 2011	
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	
Jody London, President, Board of Education	Date
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary, Board of Education	Date
Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities, Planning and Management	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MM	1-5.12
Catherine Boskoff, Outside Facilities Counsel Date	

BOND# 1000933794 Premium: \$300.00

DOCUMENT 00 61 14 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00610)

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to:

Mark Lee and

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, ("District") and Yong Kay dba Bay Construction Company, ("Principal)" have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:

Garfield Elementary School Portable Removal Project (Project Name)

("Project" or "Contract")

which Contract dated November 17, 20 11, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of Ten Thousand and no/100
DOLLARS (\$10,000.), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns

- Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long at any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Garfield Elementary School Portable Removal Project NENT

PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-1 shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to the Surety at the following address. This cannot be the Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel:

one No ·						
	(310)2	.42 _ 29	89	_		
).:	(310)2	242 _ 29	89 (same	as abov	re)	
Address:	JDodge@h	nccsurety	.com	-		
				.: (310)242 _ 2989 (same		

By

U.S. Specialty Insurance Company
Surety

By Anthony F. Angelicola, Attorney-in-Fact

First Pacific Bonding
Name of California Agent of Surety

5-Third Street #825, San Francisco, CA 94103

Address of California Agent of Surety

415-543-0111

Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

March 11 2011

Bidder must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.
END OF DOCUMENT

Company Profile

Company Search

Company Search

Results

Company Information Old Company Names

Agent for Service Reference Information

NAIC Group List

Lines of Business

Financial Statements PDF's Annual Statements

Quarterly Statements

Company Complaint

Company Performance & Comparison Data

Company Enforcement

Composite Complaints

Studies

Additional Info

Find A Company Representative In Your

Area

View Financial Disclaimer

COMPANY PROFILE

Company Information

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

13403 NORTHWEST FREEWAY HOUSTON, TX 77040-6094

Old Company Names

Effective Date

EASTERN AVIATION & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

12/21/1993

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY DBA USSPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 05/16/1996

back to top

Agent For Service

CHARLES BACLET 2875 MICHELLE DRIVE SUITE 100

IRVINE CA 92606

back to top

Reference Information

NAIC #:	29599
California Company ID #:	3220-1
Date Authorized in California:	10/30/1989
License Status:	UNLIMITED-NORMAL
Company Type:	Property & Casualty
State of Domicile:	TEXAS

back to top

NAIC Group List

NAIC Group #: 0984 HCC INS HOLDINGS GRP

back to top

Lines Of Business

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance.

For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

AIRCRAFT

AUTOMOBILE

BOILER AND MACHINERY

BURGLARY CREDIT DISABILITY FIRE LIABILITY

MARINE MISCELLANEOUS

SURETY

TEAM AND VEHICLE

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

back to top

© 2008 California Department of Insurance

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE SAN FRANCISCO

NO 07984

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT, Pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

U.S. Specialty Insurance Company

of	Houston, Texas	, organized under the
laws of	Texas	, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other fundar	nental organizational documents, is	hereby authorized to transact within the State, subject to
all provision	s of this Certificate, the following o	classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Liability, Workers' Compensation, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the _____29th

day of ___December ____, __2004 ___, I have hereunto

set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this
_____29th _____ day of __December _____, __2004 ____



By

John Garamendi Insurance Commissioner

for Ida Zodrow Deputy

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Gorporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code Section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the convenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.





POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Anthony F. Angelicola or Cecily M. Gipson of San Francisco, California

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on March 18, 2015. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of October, 2011.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals

State of California





Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

County of Los Angeles

On this 3rd day of October, 2011, before me, Deborah Reese, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Albarah reese

(Seal)

I, Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this day of December , 2011 day

Corporate Seals

Bond No. **1000933794** Agency No. **2009**







Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of San Francisco	
On December 19,2011 before me.	Maureen E. Schmidt, notary public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Anthony F. Angelicola Name(s) of Signer(s)
MAUREEN E. SCHMIDT COMM. #1788877 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY OF COMM. EXPIRES FEB. 11. 2012	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/some subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sche/they executed the same in his/hex/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/hex/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Maueu E, Selmes
Flace Hotally Seal Above	- OPTIONAL -
	d by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document oval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	•
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ OF	☐ Individual

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Alameda)	
On _ December 20, 2011	_ before me, _	Ricardo Camacho, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Yong S	s. Kay	
subscribed to the within instrumer	nt and acknowl	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/sha/they executed the same in
person(s), or the entity upon beha	alf of which the	y his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
,		person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ne laws of the State of California that the foregoing
I certify under PENALTY OF PER	JURY under th	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Alameda	
On December 15, 2011 before r	ne, Ricardo Camacho, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument and ack his/her/ther/ authorized capacity(res), and the	ry evidence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hat by his/her/ther signature(x) on the instrument the n the person(x) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY und paragraph is true and correct.	der the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	RICARDO CAMACHO COMM. # 1946712 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 20 2045
Signature Ricardo Camaci	My Comm. Exp. Aug. 30, 2015 (Seal)

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Anthony F. Angelicola or Cecily M. Gipson of San Francisco, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

*****Four Million*****

Dollars (\$ **4,000,000.00**).

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 8, 2012. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 15th day of June, 2009.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals







Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

State of California

County of Los Angeles SS:

On this 15th day of June, 2009, before me, V. Wright, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

I, Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 14th day of December 2011

Corporate Seals

Bond No. 1000933794 Agency No. 2009







Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary

Commission # 1826148
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Dec 8, 2012

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	1
County of San Francisco	
	Maureen E. Schmidt, notary public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Anthony F. Angelicola Name(s) of Signer(s)
MAUREEN E. SCHMIDT COMM. #1788877 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA OSAN FRANCISCO COUNTY OCOMM. EXPIRES FEB. 11, 2012	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/some subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/school/they executed the same in his/hex/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/hex/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Maleeu Es Seboral
Though the information below is not required	by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent remo	val and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	
	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ OF	☐ Individual
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Alameda	
On December 15, 2011 before n	me, Ricardo Camacho, Notary Public
	(insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/het/their authorized capacity(het), and the	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/section in the person(s) whose name(s) is/section in the instrument the
	n the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	the person(x) acted, executed the instrument. der the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY und	



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/12/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 0D08408	1-415-541-7900	CONTACT NAME: Angeline Stade				
Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc.		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 415.512.9651	FAX (A/C, No): 415	15.541.7195		
		E-MAIL ADDRESS: angeline.stade@wellsfargo.com				
Suite 800 San Francisco, CA 94105		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	GE .	NAIC#		
		INSURER A: SCOTTSDALE INS CO				
INSURED		INSURER B: AMERICAN STATES INS CO	19704			
Bay Construction Company		INSURER C :				
4026 Martin Luther King Way		INSURER D:				
Oakland, CA 94609		INSURER E :				
outzaild, Cir 51005		INSURER F:				

COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER. 233	01/00	KEVISION	NOMBER.
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THA	AT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEI	LOW HAVE BEEN IS	SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED	ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHS?	TANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COM	NDITION OF ANY C	ONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT	WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE IS	SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE A	AFFORDED BY THE	E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN I	S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EVELLICIONIC AND COND	ITIONS OF SUCH DOLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MA	AV LAVE DEEN DED	LICED BY DAID CLAIMS	

NSR LTR			ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)			POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
A	GENERAL LIABILITY			BCS0026222	11/01/11	11/01/12	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,000 s Excluded	
	CLAIMS-MADE CCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,000	
					and the second s		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							\$	
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			25CC0214298	11/01/11	11/01/12	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000	
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
							\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION\$							\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	RTNER/EXECUTIVE					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	"'"	1 1				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

Included as Additional Insured per the language provided in the attached CG2033 0704 and CG2037 0704 policy endorsements, but only as respects to liability arising out of the Named Insured's operations per contract:

Oakland Unified School District and Project Manager

RE: Garfield E.S. Portable Removal Project

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Oakland Unified School District Facilities Planning and Management Department	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
955 High Street	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Oakland, CA 94601 USA	4.

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 33 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to Include as an additional insured any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy. Such person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

In the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured.

A person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this endorsement ends when your operations for that additional insured are completed.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional excluslons apply:

.This insurance does not apply to:

- "Bodliy injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - a. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
 - b. Supervisory, Inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
- 2. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
 - a. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
 - b. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

Bay Construction Company 11/01/11-11/01/12

POLICY NUMBER: BCS0026222

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHEN YOU AND SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION HAVE AGREED IN WRITING IN A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT, EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE "OCCURRENCE" TO WHICH THIS INSURANCE APPLIES, THAT SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION BE ADDED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED ON YOUR POLICY	ALL LOCATIONS

Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to Include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "productscompleted operations hazard".

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/09/2011

0D78336

©1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

\vdash												
PRO	DUCER				CONTA							
AU Insurance Services 10825 Old Mill Rd Omaha, NE 68154						NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (877) 234-4420 FAX (A/C, No): (877) 234-4421						
											PRODU	
		1	(877)234-4420	CUSTO	OMER ID#						
								RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #		
	JRED				INSUR	ERA: Calife	ornia Insura	nce Co.		38865		
	Mark Lee and Yong Kay, Inc	•			INSUR	ER B:						
	dba Bay Construction Co. 1026 Martin Luther King J	- TaT			INSUR	ER C:						
	Dakland, CA 94609	T 144	ay		INSUR	ER D:						
					INSUR	ED E.						
		(CTL	1273 600624								
					INSUR	ER F;			-			
				NUMBER:	VE DE	ENLIGOUED T		VISION NUMBER:	FORT	THE BOLLOV BEDIOD		
	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY I											
C	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	PER	RTAIN	N, THE INSURANCE AFFORD	DED BY	THE POLICI	ES DESCRIBI	ED HEREIN IS SUB				
E	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SU	CH F	POLIC	IES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY H	AVE B	EEN REDUC	ED BY PAID	CLAIMS.		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR	SUBF	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIM	ITS		
	GENERAL LIABILITY					2,1,1,1		EACH OCCURRENCE	_111	\$		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							DAMAGE TO RENTED	,			
	CLAIMS MADE OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrer	ice)	\$		
	OLAIMO MADE							MED EXP (any one pers	son)	\$		
								PERSONAL & ADV INJ	URY	\$		
								GENERAL AGGREGAT	E	\$		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/O	PAGG	\$		
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC									\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LI	MIT			
	ANY AUTO							(Ea accident)		\$		
	ALL OWNED AUTOS					9.0		BODILY INJURY (Per pe	rson)	\$		
	SCHEDULED AUTOS			1				BODILY INJURY (Per ac	cident)	\$		
	HIRED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE		\$		
	NON-OWNED AUTOS							(Per accident)		*		
	NON-OWNED AUTOS						-			\$		
			-							\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE		\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS MADE			1				AGGREGATE		\$		
	DEDUCTIBLE	L								\$		
	RETENTION \$									\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	OTH-			
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N								I ER	\$ 1,000,000		
A	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		46-843698-01-	01	10/01/2011	10/01/2012	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT				
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMP	LOYEE	\$ 1,000,000		
	If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY	LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000		
DE	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEH	ICLES	Atta	ch Acord 101, Additional Remarks Se	chedule, i	f more space is r	equired)					
1												
1												
L												
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	CELLATION						
					0		THE 4001	DECODINED DO:	NEC -	E CANCEL: ED		
(Oakland Unified School Dis	tri	ct			-		DESCRIBED POLIC				
9	955 High Street							TE THEREOF, NOTI		LL BE DELIVERED		
(Oakland, CA 94601				IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							
١,	Attn. Ivisi & Minones											
I I	Attn: Luigi A. Tinonga							0 0				

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

		Secret OA	nest Section (Section)	Project I	oformation.		of the their		APPROXIMATE TO A STATE OF THE S		
Proi	ject Name G	orfield Flore	entary School Portab		nformation	Site	Garfield Elei	monton	School		
S. Leville St.	Jeet Name	arrielo Eleme	entary School Fortal	Vieta Colonia de la Colonia de	irections	one always	Garriero Elei	memary .	School	400	
	Sarvioss	connet be n	provided until the	100	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	and a Pure	hasa Orda	, bas bo	on issued		
A											
			al liability insurance ensation insurance					ot is over	\$15,000		
11		14. 1. 1.	(1)41, W. 5 Mar.	Contractor	Information		1 11/1/20			W	
Con	tractor Name	Bay Cons	struction Co.	Charles and the second	Agency's Cont		Gonzalez		t ni e t		
OUS	SD Vendor ID#	V011739			Title		ect Manag	-			
Stre	eet Address		tin Luther King J		City	Oakland	Sta	te C/	A Zip 94609		
_	ephone	510-658-			Policy Expires			- 2	011		
	ntractor History	1	ly been an OUSD	contractor?	Yes No	Worked	as an OUS	D emplo	yee? 🗌 Yes 🔳 No)	
OUS	SD Project #	07141									
				Te	erm						
(C)48(9)				D	ate Work Will	End By					
Da	ate Work Will B	egin	1-11-2012		ate work will at more than 5 ye		rt date)	3-11-2	2012		
			-700	Compe	nsation						
To	otal Contract An	nount	\$	To	tal Contract I	Not To Exc	eed	\$ 10	.000.00		
-	ay Rate Per Ho		\$		If Amendment, Changed Amount				\$		
	ther Expenses	ar the change	-	-	equisition Nur						
100	86.83 Tar (19.74)	NA KIA	Carlotte All		nformation	100	The Williams		The state of the s		
	If you are planni	ing to multi-fu	nd a contract using L			ate and Fede	ral Office <u>bet</u>	fore comp	oleting requisition.		
	Fund #	Reso	urce Name		Org Key		Object 0	Code	Amount		
	2525	Devel	loper Fees		1189000890		6274		\$10,000.00		
				1					\$		
				000000							
			Approval a	nd Routing (in order of ap	proval step	s)				
			the contract is fully a		Purchase Order i	s issued. Sig	gning this doo	cument af	firms that to your		
KHOV	Division Head	re not provide	ed before a PO was i	charles Love	Phone	510-	535-7081	Fax	510-879-3673		
	Capital Program	Contract &		TIMITOO LOVO	1 110110	010	000 1001	1 000	010 010 0010		
1.	Manager	i dominadi a	Accounting								
			0					-	0 1- 11		
	Signature	6	gne			Date App	roved	10	7-15-11		
_		el, Departmer	nt of Facilities Plani	ning and Mana	gement						
2.		1 1	1		- Chi			/			
	Signatura	111	N			Date App	roved	1-	5-12		
-	Signature	rintendent E	acilities Planning a	nd Managemer	nt						
3.	nasistant auper	interident, F	rel	na managemer		Date App	proved				
J.	Signature		17			Date Ap	3,5700				
	President, Boar	d of Education	on								
4.	Signature					Date App	proved				